facility established with SouthTrust Bank, N.A. ("SouthTrust").  The SouthTrust
loan requires monthly payments of interest only and matures on December 31,
2000.  The interest on the SouthTrust loan is an annual variable rate equal to
the London InterBank Offered Rate for a thirty-day period plus 200 basis points.
The current interest rate on the SouthTrust loan is 7.44%.  As of September 30,
1999, the date of the accompanying pro forma balance sheet, the Wells OP held
cash of approximately $2,850,000.  The additional proceeds used to purchase the
Cinemark Building were raised through the issuance of additional shares
subsequent to September 30, 1999 but prior to the acquisition of the Cinemark
Building.  This balance is reflected in Due to Affiliates in the accompanying
pro forma balance sheet.

These unaudited pro forma balance sheet are prepared for informational purposes
only and are not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual results
that would have been achieved had the acquisition been consummated at the
beginning of the period presented.

   8

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   (Unaudited)

   ASSETS

   Wells Real
   Estate
   Investment   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Adjustments   Total
   ------------   -----------   ------------

Real estate, at cost:
 Land   $ 12,984,155   $ 1,456,000 (a)   $ 14,500,822
   60,667 (b)
 Building and improvements, less accumulated depreciation of $1,036,033   66,019,334   20,370,900 (a)   87,236,041
   845,807 (b)
   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Total real estate   79,003,489   22,733,374   101,736,863

Investments in joint ventures   29,617,140   0   29,617,140

Due from affiliates   546,602   0   546,602

Cash and cash equivalents   2,850,263   (2,850,263)(a)   0

Deferred project costs   19,431   (19,431)(b)   0

Deferred offering costs   749,369   0   749,369

Prepaid expenses and other assets   946,847   0   946,847
   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Total assets   $113,733,141   $19,863,680   $133,596,821
   ============   ===========   ============

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable   $   513,993   $   0   $   513,993

Notes payable   16,926,057   8,200,000 (a)   25,126,057

Due to affiliates   838,493   10,776,637 (a)   12,502,173
   887,043 (b)

Dividends payable   1,645,122   0   1,645,122

Minority interest of unit holder in operating partnership
   200,000   0   200,000
   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Total liabilities   20,123,665   19,863,680   39,987,345
   ------------   -----------   ------------
Common shares, $.01 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized,
 10,846,930 shares issued and outstanding   108,469   0   108,469

Additional paid-in capital   90,894,541   0   90,894,541

Retained earnings   2,606,466   0   2,606,466
   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Total shareholders' equity   93,609,476   0   93,609,476
   ------------   -----------   ------------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $113,733,141   $19,863,680   $133,596,821
   ============   ===========   ============

------------
  (a) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.'s purchase price related
   to the Cinemark Building.

  (b) Reflects deferred project costs allocated to the Cinemark Building at
   approximately  4.17% of the purchase price.

   9

	424B3 (Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.) (January 05, 2000)
	424B3 - SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROSPECTUS